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09/14/2007
Tim Thomas

Southland Automotive
7026 W. 130th Street
Middleburg Heights, Chio 44130

FACILITY ID: 1318346812
NOTICE OF VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP LETTER

Dear Mr. Thomas:

On 07/31/2007, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) issued a Notice of Violation to
Southland Automotive for failure to conduct an Air-to-Liquid Ratic test and a Static Leak test.
CDAQ is in receipt of passing Stage II test results dated 08/28/2007.

The corrective action plan was received and appropriate steps were taken to bring the source
into compliance. CDAQ has determined that no further enforcement action is warranted at this
time, but reserves its right to take such action in the future if necessary.

CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA’s concurrence and does not excuse any violations of local,
state and federal laws or regulations regarding air poliution control. Violations of air pollution
control laws may be pursued in local court or referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further
enforcement action. Should you have any questions, please call Mike Samec at 216-420-7682.
All correspondence with CDAQ must include the Ohio EPA facility identification number for
Southiand Automotive: 1318346812.

Sincerely,
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George Baker
Chief of Enforcement, CDAQ

GB/ms
cc: Richard Nemeth and Michael J. Krzywicki, CDAQ

John Paulian, Ohio EPA Central Office
Facility File and L:\Data\Facilities\1318346812\2007-09-14 NEAR.doc

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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g TANK INTEGRITY SERVICES

Compliance Testing of: . ..

«Storage Tanks & Product Lines

eStage 1I Vapor Recovery Systems
«Corrosion Protection Testing & Design

DATE: September 18,2007

ATTN: Mike Samec / Ck;\/eiand Air Quality
FAX: 216-441-7406 |

FROM: Deb Hamer

RE: 2007 SOUTHLAND AUTOMOTIVE STAGE 1l FEST RESULTS |

Total # of Pages = 3. (including cover)

0881 YorkeTheta Drive, Unit 1, North Royalton, Ohic 44133 e 440-237-9200 » FAX 440-382-5119



FROM TANK INTEGRITY

LOCATION DAYA:

P
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JANK INTEGRITY SERVICES,INC.

North Royalton, Ohio 44133
Phone: (440)237.9200
Fax: (440)582-5119 -

STAGE ll VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEM TEST DATA FORM

Location Name: 'SOUTHLAND AUTOMOTIVE .|  Lecaton=: NIA Job ® 9477 | Date: srzarzoor_|
Address: 7026 W 130TH ST ] Tester: KARL MOSKAL 1
City/State: MIDDLEBURG HYS {oorl  as30 | Inspector: |
Stage | Type: Twa Point: X coaxin | ropperear }Mantfome_dz? us X |G | 0 JFeetac
Stage I Type: “apor Balsnce: ’ Vacuum Assist: X i Type: GV
Drep Out N ! Sealed: N { Syphon: N l
STATIC LEAK TEST RESULTS:
Product Type: <v‘RL’II.F."H-i TOTALS
' Acwal Tank Capacity (Gallons): 5,520 | 77341 0] 0 17268 |
J Gssoline volume (Gatlons): 3,929 | 1,409 | ol 0} 5336 |
:1 Unlags (Gallons): 5,591 | 6,325 | 3 o] 11918 |
'} initial Pressure of UST: Inches Water .00 i
‘¥ Nozzle Served by Tank (s} Quantity __5___’
(A} Stage | Couplar / (B} Stage || Riser: Test Locelion _....'5__’
Inilial Pressure: taches Waler 200
Pressure After 1 Minute: Inches Water 2.00 !
Pressure After Z Minutes: inches Water _3_0_0___]
Preasure After 3 Minutes: Inches Water — 200§
Pressure After 4 Minutes: ‘nches Water 200 1
Fressure Afier 5 Minutes: Inchas Water —‘-?‘92-—1
" Allowabie Final Prassure: Table 1A or 1B 1—%1
Test Status: Pass or Fail ] PASS
DYNAMIC PRESSURE TEST RESULTS:
Risar / 40 CFH 80 CFH a0 CFH Riger / 40 CFH 50 CFH 80 CFH
Nozzie # 16 Max .35 Max 62 Max . Pass/Fail Nozzie # J1B Max .35 Max 62 Max Pass / Fail
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Bid gauge puisate or peq at any flow rae during test?
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Naorth Royaiton, Ohio 44133
Phone:w(luoﬁa'f-szoﬂ
© Fax: (440)582-5119

AIR TO LIQUID RATIO (A/L) TEST DATA FORM

LOCATION DATA:

Lr;ocation Name: SOUTHLAND AUTOMOTIVE ]  Location #: NA L Job _ﬂ] Date: 8/28/2007_|
Pi}ddresst 7326 W 130TH 5T i © Tester: ' KARL MOSKAL j
City/State: MIDDLEBURG HTS | on] 44130 § " Inspestor: ‘ i
Slage il System Type: Vacuum Assist: ] Manufacturer: GV | Hasstech: b
RESULTS:
Gas Gas

: Nezzle Gas  Loaded Dispensing &L  Pass) Nozzle Ga: Loaded Dispensing AL  Pass/
Dispt  Model#  Grade  Gal  Rate-GPM Ratic  Faii | Dispk Model®  Grade Gal  Rae-GPM. Ralis  Fai

1 {  wcvw | ruL | 2857 644 | o9 i pass {1l 61 ewn | Ru ] 2539 £.15 ] 94 | pass |
]1 | o 0 mur {2553 % 744 §ro0] pass ] fied uoww | muL § zses ) vaz § es | pass If
! a1 aovw f opul f oses] 77a | 1o1] pass Nl 6] evn | pu § zsas | v11 | a7 | eass ‘|}
,hz { michargs {. muL | 2545 625 | 105 pass | | | I | 1 | J
[ ;1 Richards § muL | 25s0] 716 | 1o3] pass | { ] { | ] ] |
, ;21 Richards § PuL | 2558 716 | 1.07] Pass} | { } | i | |
ta{ i | RruL ] 2577f 888 ] 104 pass | i | ] i ] | |
3] v | omue | 2sesf 7se 10| pass || | N R I |
31 iovwn  {- puL § 2580 728 | 1.06] pass | i | ] | ! | I
JL;] izvw | erul | 2839 19 | 110] pAss | i I | { | I!
.41 v | wmu | 2558 e85 | 1.10] pass | | ! | 1 1] {
‘;":; i 1w | puL j 2575| 631 ] 1.07] Pass | i I | ______j____j________i’
%] levn ] ruL | 2548] 35 | 92| pass | | ] ] J | | H
é { oo f omue §o2ssf ves | a7 | pass | { 1 | | | |{
! 5{ cvw  §opun o 2ssv} ver | 85| pass | | | ] ] 1 | |£
~ COMMENT: o vs-0554 |  Calibration Date: osz0i08 |




Southland Automotive

7026 W130th Street
Middleburg Hts., Ohio 44130
Facility ID 1318346812

September 6, 2007

Mike Samec

Cleveland Division of Air Quality

1925 St. Clair Avenue NE

Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2080

Mr. Samec,

Reguarding your inspection of this facility on July 31, 2007, testing was completed and

passed on August 28, 2007. We are awaiting written copies of the test and will forward
them when recetved. The Permit By Rule is being applyed for.

Thank You.

e

e DU




City of Cleveland

Frank G. Jackson, Mayor

Department of Pu_bl%*: Health SERVING OHIO EPA AS AGENCY 13
Division of Al|r Cuality FOR CUYAHOGA COUNTY

1925 st. Clair Averiue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2080

216/664-2257 « Fax: 216/420-8C47 IA HAND DELIVERY
waww.clevelandhealth.org [ ] VIA CERTIFIED MAIL:
Date: '

Owner: i 1 ¥¥) T \’\g et S
Facility Name: gx.j%-h ;{3 wﬁ /[g e ,m‘,}}z; L2

Address:

Inspector: __ ], ke Sauec

FACILITY ID: _ /- Zubiubeloadelole? 2 2400 9/
NOTICE OF VIOLATION: STAGE II REQUTF

The Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) inspected the above reference facility. This letter
serves as notification that you are operating sources in violation of the following applicable air
statutes, air regulations, or air permit conditions. Violations are noted by checkboxes before
the paragraph; each checked item is a violation of the Ohio Administrative Code {(OAC) noted in
that paragraph, and a separate violation of Ohio Revised Code {ORC) Section 3704.05(G),

[] Failure to provide a copy of the most recent permit-to-operate (PTQ) issued to your
facility. Viofation of OAC 3745-21-09(DDD)(3)(a)(v)
[] Failure to provide a copy of the most recent PTO application and emissions activity
category form for your facility. Wiolation of OAC 3745-21-09(DDD)(3 )} a)(iv)
[] Failure to submit a PTO application and emissions activity category form for your facility.
Violation of OAC 3745-35-02(A)
[] Failure to submit a permit-to-install (PTI) application and emissions activity category
form for your facility. Vio/ation of CAC 3745-31-02(A)(1)
/j;.df Failure to conduct an Air-to-Liguid Ratio test within 12 months on your gasoline
‘ dispensing facility. Viofation of QAC 3745-21-09(DDD)(2)(T)
1" Failure to conduct a Static Leak test within 12 months on your gasotline dispensing
e facility. Violation of OAC 3745-21-09(DDD)2)(f)
[] Failure to conduct a Dynamic Pressure test within 5 years on your gasoline dispensing
facility. Violation of CAC 3745-21-09(DDD)(2)(d)
}( Failure to provide a copy of the most recent Stage II test results for your gasoline
dispensing facility. Violation of OAC 3745-21-09(DDD)(3)(a)(ii}
[1] Failure to provide a copy of the certificate issued to the Stage 11 Compliance Specialist
for your gasoline dispensing facility. Vio/ation of OAC 3745-21-09(DDD)(3)(a)(vi)
[] Failure to submit Stage II test results to CDAQ within 30 days of completing the test.
Violation of OAC 3745-21-09(DDD)(2)(c)

i] Your gasoline dispensing facility has been issued PTI . The violations
listed above are also violations of this PTI and ORC Section 3704.05(C).
f] Your gasoline dispensing facility has been issued a PTO on . The

violations listed above are also violations of this PTO and ORC Section 3704.05(C).

An Equal Oopertunity Emplover



CLEVELAND DIVISION OF AIR QUALITY ' Page 2
5 192557, CLAIR AVENUE » QLEVELAND, OH 44114-2080 R: 04/06/2004

Unless you undertake some type of corrective action with respect to the above noted violations,
you will remain in non-compliance. Your written response to this letter must be received by
CDAQ within fourteen (14) days of your receipt of this letter. If there is insufficient time to
correct the alleged violations within this timeframe, your response must include a timeline for
correcting the alleged violations. Your written response should be addressed to the inspector
listed on the first page of this letter and mailed to:

Cleveland Division of Air Quality
1925 St. Clair Avenue NE
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2080

Violations of Ohio air poliution laws and for permit terms and conditions are subject to the
penalties stipulated in Ohio Revised Code Section 3704.99(A), which allows fines of not more
than twenty-five thousand dollars or imprisonment for not mere than one vear, or both, for
each violation.

Free assistance with state and/or federal regulations, rules, laws or permit conditions can be
provided at no charge through OChio EPA Office of Compliance Assistance and Pollution
Prevention {OCAPP). OCAPP can be contacted at http://www.epa.state.oh.us/ocapp

or (614) 644-3469 or (800) 329-7518. CDAQ makes no guarantee that the facility wilt meet the
qualifying guidelines established by the OCAPP.

Facilities that want to investigate methods of pollution prevention to reduce raw material usage
and waste production can contact the Ohio EPA Office of Compliance Assistance and Pollution
Prevention {OCAPP). OCAPP can be contacted at http://www.epa.state.oh.us/ocapp

or (614) 644-3469 or (800) 329-7518 and there is na charge for their services.

CDAQ issues this fetter with Ohio EPA’s concurrence. The failure to mention any specific
violation does not excuse any violations of local, state and federal laws or regulations regarding
air pollution control. Violations of air pollution control laws may be pursued in locai court or
referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further enforcement action. Shouid you have any
questions, please call CDAQ at 216-664-2297 and ask for the inspector on the first page of this
letter. All correspondence with CDAQ must include the Ohio EPA facility identification number
listed on the first page of this letter.

Sincerely,

George Baker
Chief of Enforcement, CDAQ

ce: Richard Nemeth and Michael J. Krzywicki, CDAQ
John Paulian, Chio EPA Central Office
Lisa Holscher, U.S5. EPA Region V
Facility File



